The Group has identified the directors of the Company, its key management and the Group pension schemes as related parties for the purpose of
IAS 24 �Related Party Disclosures�. Details of the relevant relationships are disclosed in the Directors� Remuneration Report on pages A-1 to
A-13, Note 23 and Note 22, respectively.

29.   Reconciliation of UK GAAP profit to IFRS profit for the year ended December 31, 2004

As stated in Note 1 these are the Group�s first consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in Note 2 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005, the
comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2004 and the opening IFRS balance sheet at January 1, 2004.

In preparing the IFRS balance sheet the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with UK
GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has affected the Group�s financial position and financial performance is
set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

£m £m £m
Profit for the year ended December 31, 2004 under UK GAAP 91.4 37.2 128.6
Net impact of amortization on goodwill and intangibles 14.3 2.3 16.6
Recognition of fair value adjustments outside investigative period � (2.2 ) (2.2 )
Deferred tax on previously revalued land and buildings � 0.7 0.7
Release of deferred tax recognized on intangibles 2.6 0.2 2.8
Share based payments (net of taxation) (2.6 ) (1.2 ) (3.8 )
Impairment of previously revalued land and buildings � (1.3 ) (1.3 )
Profit for the year ended December 31, 2004 under IFRS 105.7 35.7 141.4

F-41

Edgar Filing: BofA Finance LLC - Form 424B2

84

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Reconciliation of UK GAAP equity to IFRS equity

Share
capital
£m

Share
premium
£m

Capital
redemption
reserve
£m

Translation
reserve
£m

Revaluation
reserve
£m

Retained
earnings
£m

Total
equity
£m

Minority
interests
£m

Total
equity
including
minority
interests
£m

At January 1, 2004 under UK
GAAP 112.1 83.8 5.3 1.3 229.5 432.0 2.8 434.8
IFRS adjustments

reclassification of opening fair
value reserve (1.3 ) 1.3 � �
pension asset revaluation (0.6 ) (0.6 ) (0.6 )
deferred tax liabilities on property
revaluations (1.9 ) (1.9 ) (1.9 )
deferred tax asset on share options 1.8 1.8 1.8
undeclared dividends 36.8 36.8 0.2 37.0
At January 1, 2004 under IFRS 112.1 83.8 5.3 � 266.9 468.1 3.0 471.1
At December 31, 2004 under UK
GAAP 112.5 88.3 5.3 222.0 428.1 3.7 431.8
IFRS adjustments

net impact of amortization on
goodwill and intangibles 16.6 16.6 16.6
recognition of fair value
adjustments outside investigative
period (2.2 ) (2.2 ) (2.2 )
pension asset revaluation (0.7 ) (0.7 ) (0.7 )
deferred tax liabilities on property
revaluations (1.3 ) (1.3 ) (1.3 )
deferred tax asset on share options 1.9 1.9 1.9
deferred tax liabilities on business

combination intangibles 2.8 2.8 2.8
undeclared dividends 39.7 39.7 0.2 39.9
reclassification of opening
translation reserve 0.7 (0.7 ) � �
At December 31, 2004 under
IFRS 112.5 88.3 5.3 0.7 � 278.1 484.9 3.9 488.8

Explanation of transition to IFRS

The following sets out significant accounting policy changes and adjustments arising from the transition to IFRS from UK GAAP.

(a)   Business combinations, goodwill and customer lists and relationships

IFRS 3 �Business Combinations� requires that goodwill arising from business combinations should not be amortized and will be tested annually
for impairment. In addition certain intangible assets which were previously recognized as part of goodwill under UK GAAP are now required to
be recognized separately and amortized over their estimated useful lives.

As permitted by IFRS 1 the Group has chosen to apply IFRS 3 from January 1, 2004 and has elected not to restate previous business